Non-school forms of training, not classified elsewhere (PKD 80.42.B). 

2. Any business requiring a licence or permit shall not be carried out until after the 

Company obtains the licence or permit. 

§ 6 Share capital 

1. The share capital is four hundred ninety five million six hundred seventeen thousand one 

hundred ninety zloty (PLN 495.617.190). 

2. The share capital is divided into forty nine million five hundred sixty one thousand seven 

hunderd nineteen (49.561.719) shares at a par value of ten zloty (PLN 10) per share. 

3. The Company’s founder is ASSECO Poland S.A. with its registered seat in Rzeszów.

[...]

§ 10' Authorised capital 

1. The Management Board is authorised to increase the share capital by no more than the 

amount of the authorised capital by 1 January 2012, through one or more increases of the 

share capital.  

2. The authorised share capital is one hundred ninety-three million two hundred seventy-

five thousand sixty zloty (PLN 193,275,060). 

3. The Management Board may issue shares in exchange for cash and in-kind contributions. 

4. Resolutions of the Management Board concerning determination of the price for shares 

and issuance of shares in exchange for an in-kind contribution do not require consent of